The following summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the date of the
acquisition:

Cash, restricted cash and investments $ 11,254
Reinsurance balances receivable 3,374
Losses and loss adjustment expenses (12,128)

Net assets acquired at fair value $ 2,500

From January 31, 2009, the date of acquisition, to June 30, 2009, the Company has recorded in its condensed
consolidated statement of earnings revenues and net (losses) related to Constellation of $0.1 million and
$(0.2) million, respectively.

Pro Formas, for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008

The following pro forma condensed combined income statement for the three and six-months ended June 30, 2008
combines the historical consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of AMP Limited�s
Australian-based closed reinsurance and insurance operations (�Gordian�) and Unionamerica Holdings Limited (�UAH�),
which were acquired in the first and fourth quarters of 2008, respectively, giving effect to the business combinations
and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2008.

Enstar

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Enstar Group

Group
Pro
forma Limited

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 Limited Gordian UAH Adjustments
Pro
forma

Total income $ 21,360 $ 4,451 $ 5,984 $ � $ 31,795
Total expenses (25,995) 17,658 7,102 (8,616)(a) (9,851)

(Loss) earnings attributable to Enstar Group
Limited (4,635) 22,109 13,086 (8,616) 21,944
Less: Noncontrolling interest 332 (6,633) (3,926) 2,585(b) (7,642)

(Loss) earnings attributable to Enstar Group
Limited $ (4,303) $ 15,476 $ 9,160 $ (6,031) $ 14,302

Net earnings per ordinary share attributable
to Enstar Group Limited � basic $ 1.20

Net earnings per ordinary share attributable
to Enstar Group Limited � diluted $ 1.17

9

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008:

Expenses:
(a)(i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisitions for the period $ (2,882)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments recorded at dates of acquisition (6,540)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 806

(8,616)
(b) Reflects noncontrolling interest�s share of net pro forma income statement adjustments 2,585

Pro Formas, for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

Enstar
Enstar Group
Group Pro forma Limited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008 Limited Gordian UAH Adjustments Pro forma

Total income $ 19,612 $ 18,532 $ 12,936 $ (5,194)(a) $ 45,886
Total expenses (48,882) 33,518 (37,279) (25,725)(b) (78,368)

(Loss) earnings before extraordinary gain (29,270) 52,050 (24,343) (30,919) (32,482)
Extraordinary gain 50,280 � � � 50,280

Earnings (loss) before noncontrolling
interest 21,010 52,050 (24,343) (30,919) 17,798
Noncontrolling interest (including share
of extraordinary gain of $15,084) (16,778) (15,615) 7,303 9,276(c) (15,814)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Enstar
Group Limited $ 4,232 $ 36,435 $ (17,040) $ (21,643) $ 1,984

Earnings per ordinary share attributable to
Enstar Group Limited before
extraordinary gain � basic and diluted $ (2.78)
Extraordinary gain attributable to Enstar
Group Limited � basic and
diluted 2.95

$ 0.17

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Net earnings per ordinary share
attributable to Enstar Group Limited �
basic and diluted

10

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008: